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PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

American Electric Technologies, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands, except share and per share data)  
 

 September 30,   December 31,  

 2018   2017  

Assets (unaudited)      
Current assets:        

Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,653  $ 243  
Accounts receivable-trade, net  598    794  
Inventories, net  44   2  
Unbilled receivables  1,219   592  
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  282    151  
Current portion of assets held for sale  -   14,912  

Total current assets  7,796   16,694  
Property, plant and equipment, net  500    598  
Advances to and investments in foreign joint ventures  9,749   10,947  
Other assets  99   116  
Assets held for sale, less current portion  -   7,566 

Total assets $ 18,144   $ 35,921  

Liabilities, Convertible Preferred Stock and Stockholders’ Equity        
Current liabilities:        

Current portion of long-term note payable $ -  $ 270  
Short-term note payable  199    203  
Accounts payable and other accrued expenses  4,249   1,058 
Accrued payroll and benefits  801    574  
Current portion of liabilities held for sale  -   13,558  

Total current liabilities  5,249   15,663  
Long-term note payable, net  -   5,524 
Deferred compensation  170    213  

Total liabilities  5,419   21,400  
Convertible preferred stock:        

Redeemable convertible preferred stock, Series A, net of discount of $517 at September 30, 2018 and
$562 at December 31, 2017; $0.001 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized, issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017  4,483   4,438 

Stockholders’ equity:        
Common stock; $0.001 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized, 9,163,412 and 8,850,532 shares issued
and 8,969,437 and 8,669,650 shares outstanding at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017  9    9  
Treasury stock, at cost 193,975 and 180,882 shares at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017  (950)   (916)
Additional paid-in capital  14,628    13,811  
Accumulated other comprehensive income  (644)   401  
Accumulated Deficit; including accumulated statutory reserves in equity method investments of $2,809 at
September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017  (4,801)   (3,222)

Total stockholders’ equity  8,242   10,083  
Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ equity $ 18,144   $ 35,921

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial statements
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American Electric Technologies, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Unaudited
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

 
 Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  

 2018   2017   2018   2017  

Net sales $ 1,934  $ 1,456  $ 5,885  $ 4,002 
Cost of sales  1,377   1,162   4,490   3,204 
Gross margin  557    294    1,395   798  
Operating expenses:                
Selling and marketing  98   127    289    391  
General and administrative  1,390   1,125   3,599   3,117 
Total operating expenses  1,488   1,252   3,888   3,508 
Loss from continuing operations  (931)   (958)   (2,493)   (2,710)
Net equity income from foreign joint ventures’ operations:                
Equity income from foreign joint ventures’ operations  251    98   706    284  
Foreign joint ventures’ operations related expenses  (32)   (68)   (142)   (195)
Net equity income from foreign joint ventures’ operations  219    30   564    89 
Income (loss) from continuing operations and net equity income from foreign joint
ventures’ operations  (712)   (928)   (1,929)   (2,621)
Other income (expense):                
Interest expense and other, net  16   11   85   29 
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes  (696)   (917)   (1,844)   (2,592)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes on continuing operations  128    11   318    (84)
Net income (loss) from continuing operations  (824)   (928)   (2,162)   (2,508)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, including gain on sale of $6,279
during the three months ended September 30, 2018  4,413   (112)   848    (2,086)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes on discontinued operations  -   -   -   - 
Net income (loss) from discontinued operations  4,413   (112)   848    (2,086)
Net income (loss) before dividends on redeemable convertible preferred stock  3,589   (1,040)   (1,314)   (4,594)
Dividends on redeemable convertible preferred stock  (90)   (89)   (270)   (267)
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ 3,499  $ (1,129)  $ (1,584)  $ (4,861)

Earnings (loss) per common share - basic:                
Continuing operations $ (0.10 )  $ (0.12 )  $ (0.28 )  $ (0.33 )
Discontinued operations $ 0.49  $ (0.01 )  $ 0.10  $ (0.24 )
Consolidated operations $ 0.39  $ (0.13 )  $ (0.18 )  $ (0.57 )

Earnings (loss) per common share - diluted:                
Continuing operations $ (0.08 )  $ (0.12 )  $ (0.28 )  $ (0.33 )
Discontinued operations $ 0.40  $ (0.01 )  $ 0.10  $ (0.24 )
Consolidated operations $ 0.32  $ (0.13 )  $ (0.18 )  $ (0.57 )

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial statements
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American Electric Technologies, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

 
 Three Months Ended September 30,  

 2018   2017  

Net income (loss) $ 3,589  $ (1,040)
Other comprehensive income:        
Foreign currency translation adjustment, net  (435)   172  
Total comprehensive income (loss) $ 3,154  $ (868)

        
 Nine Months Ended September 30,  

 2018   2017  

Net loss $ (1,314)  $ (4,594)
Other comprehensive income:        
Foreign currency translation adjustment  (926)   274  
Total comprehensive loss $ (2,240)  $ (4,320)

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial statements
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American Electric Technologies, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Unaudited
(in thousands)

 Nine Months Ended September 30,  

 2018   2017  

Cash flows from operating activities:        
Net loss $ (1,314)  $ (4,594)

Income (loss) from discontinued operations  5,431   2,086 
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of taxes (see note 11)  (6,279)   - 

Net loss  (2,162)   (2,508)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in
   operating activities:        

Equity income from foreign joint ventures’ operations  (706)   (284)
Depreciation and amortization  70   85 
Change in operating assets and liabilities:        

Accounts receivable  (795)   (352)
Inventories  (29)   (8 )
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  13   (38)
Accounts payable  (51)   72 
Accrued liabilities and other current liabilities  975    202  

Net cash (used in) by continuing operating activities  (2,685)   (2,831)
Net cash (used in) provided by discontinued operations  834    795  
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities  (1,851)   (2,036)
Cash flows from investing activities:        

Dividends received from joint venture  1,127   781  
Purchases of property, plant and equipment and other
   assets  (97)   (135)
Redemption of certificates of deposit  -   457  

Net cash provided by from continuing investing activities  1,030   1,103 
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities of discontinued opertations  11,643    (128)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities  12,673    975  
Cash flows from financing activities:        

Proceeds from sale of common stock, preferred stock, and
   warrants  8    10 
Treasury stocks purchase  (34)   (53)
Proceeds from long-term notes payable  -   7,000 
Proceeds from short-term notes payable  -   200  
Payments on revolving credit facility  -   (1,500)
Payments on long-term notes payable  (360)   (4,200)
Payments on short-term notes payable  (5,629)   (500)
Payments of debt issuance costs  -   (427)
Other financial activities, net  (1,392)   - 

Net cash provided by (used in) by financing activities  (7,407)   530  
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash  (51)   11 
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  3,364   (520)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  2,289   1,618 
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 5,653  $ 1,098 

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:        
Interest paid $ 661   $ 611  

Non-cash investing and financing transactions:        
Issuance of shares of common stock on accrued preferred dividends payables $ 225   $ 375

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial statements
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AMERICAN ELECTRIC TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

 

1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of American Electric Technologies, Inc. and its wholly-owned subsidiaries
(“AETI”, “the Company”, “our”, “we”, “us”) have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
(“U.S. GAAP”) for interim financial information and include all adjustments which, in the opinion of management, are necessary for fair financial statement
presentation. All adjustments are of a normal recurring nature. The results of operations for interim periods are not necessarily indicative of the results to be
expected for a full year. Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in the financial statements prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP have
been condensed or omitted. The statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s consolidated financial statements included in our Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017, which was filed on March 29, 2018. The December 31, 2017 balance sheet was derived from the audited
financial statements contained in our 2017 Form 10-K.

2. Summary of Certain Significant Accounting Policies

Adoption of New Revenue Recognition Standard

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2014-09, Revenue from
Contracts with Customers, which supersedes nearly all existing revenue recognition guidance under U.S. GAAP. The core principle of ASU No. 2014-09 is to
recognize revenues when promised goods or services are transferred to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be
entitled for those goods or services. ASU No. 2014-09 defines a five step process to achieve this core principle and, in doing so, more judgment and estimates
may be required under existing U.S. GAAP. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2016, and interim periods therein, using
either of the following transition methods: (i) a full retrospective approach reflecting the application of the standard in each prior reporting period with the option
to elect certain practical expedients, or (ii) a retrospective approach with the cumulative effect of initially adopting ASU No. 2014-09 recognized at the date of
adoption (which includes additional footnote disclosures). In July 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-14 which delayed the effective date of ASU No. 2014-09
by one year (effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2017). The Company adopted ASU No. 2014-09, effective January 1, 2018, using the
modified retrospective method. The adoption of the standard did not have a material impact on the Company’s revenue recognition policies, other than
enhanced disclosures related to the disaggregation of revenues from contracts with customers, the Company’s performance obligations and any significant
judgments.

In April 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-10, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606): Identifying Performance Obligations and
Licensing, to clarify two aspects of Topic 606: (i) identifying performance obligations; and (ii) the licensing implementation guidance. The amendments do not
change the core principle of the guidance in Topic 606. The effective date and transition requirements for ASU No. 2016-10 are the same as the effective date
and transition requirements for ASU No. 2014-09. This standard was adopted effective January 1, 2018.

In May 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-12, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606): Narrow-Scope Improvements and Practical
Expedients. ASU No. 2016-12 provides narrow-scope improvements to the guidance on collectability, noncash consideration, and completed contracts at
transition. The amendment also provides a practical expedient for contract modifications at transition and an accounting policy election related to the presentation
of sales taxes and other similar taxes collected from customers and are expected to reduce the judgment necessary to comply with Topic 606. The effective date
and transition requirements for ASU No. 2016-12 are the same as the effective date and transition requirements for ASU No. 2014-09. This standard was
adopted effective January 1, 2018.

In December 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-20, Technical Corrections and Improvements to Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with
Customers. ASU No. 2016-20 allows entities not to make quantitative disclosures about remaining performance obligations in certain cases and require entities
that use any of the new or previously existing optional exemptions to expand their qualitative disclosures. The amendment also clarifies narrow aspects of ASC
606, including contract modifications, contract costs, and the balance sheet classification of items as contract assets versus receivables, and corrects unintended
application of the guidance. The effective date and transition requirements for ASU No. 2016-20 are the same as the effective date and transition requirements
for ASU No. 2014-09.

The Company recognizes revenue when or as it satisfies a performance obligation by transferring promised goods or services to a customer using the
over-time method to account for certain long-term contracts and the point in time method for non-time and material jobs. The non-time and material jobs are of a
short-term nature (typically less than one month) and are determined after considering the attributes of such contracts. This method is used because these
contracts are typically completed in a short period of time and the financial position and results of operations do not vary materially from those which would result
from use of the over-time method. Earnings are accrued based on the ratio of costs incurred to total estimated costs. Costs include direct material, direct labor,
and job related overhead. For our manufacturing activities we have determined that labor incurred, rather than total costs
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incurred, provides an improved measure of percentage-of-completion. For contracts with anticipated losses, the estimated losses are charge d to operations in
the period such losses are determined.

Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts related to our continuing operations was $1.2 million at September 30,
2018 and $0.6 million at December 31, 2017. Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts related to our discontinued operations
was $0.0 million and $5.8 million at September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively, and included in current assets held for sale.  

The order backlog at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 was $1.0 million and $2.2 million, respectively. This backlog is for continuing
operation and related to work in Brazil and is expected to be recognized in revenue during the remainder of 2018 and 2019.

The table below shows the revenue by geographic area for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 (dollars in thousands).
During the three months ended September 30, 2018, the Company sold the net assets of its wholly owned subsidiary that generated all revenues in North
America (See Note 11). All revenues and expenses associated with this business has been reported as discontinued operations for all periods presented and
excluded from the below presentation. These revenues reflect continuing operations in Brazil:

 Three Months Ended September 30,  

 (in thousands)  

 2018   2017  

North America $ -  $ - 
International  1,934   1,456 
 $ 1,934  $ 1,456 

        
 Nine Months Ended September 30,  

 (in thousands)  

 2018   2017  

North America $ -  $ - 
International  5,885   4,002 
 $ 5,885  $ 4,002

The table below shows North America and International revenue disaggregated by sectors for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018
and 2017 (dollars in thousands). These revenues reflect continuing operations in Brazil:

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017  

 (in thousands)  

2018 Oil & Gas  
 Power Generation

& Distribution   Marine & Other
Industrial   

Total  

North America $ -  $ -  $ -  $ - 
International  1,377   132    425    1,934 
 $ 1,377  $ 132   $ 425   $ 1,934 

                
2017                
North America $ -  $ -  $ -  $ - 
International  853    103    500    1,456 
 $ 853   $ 103   $ 500   $ 1,456 

                
 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017  

 (in thousands)  

2018 Oil & Gas  
 Power Generation

& Distribution   Marine & Other
Industrial   

Total  

North America $ -  $ -  $ -  $ - 
International  4,191   402    1,292   5,885 
 $ 4,191  $ 402   $ 1,292  $ 5,885 

                
2017                
North America $ -  $ -  $ -  $ - 
International  3,062   333    607    4,002 
 $ 3,062  $ 333   $ 607   $ 4,002
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Uses and Sources of Liquidity

The Company’s primary need for liquidity is to fund working capital requirements of the Company’s business, capital expenditures and for general
corporate purposes. The Company has incurred losses and experienced negative operating cash flows for the past several years, and accordingly, the Company
has taken a number of actions to continue to support its operations and meet its obligations.

During 2017, the Company refinanced its outstanding loan which at that time provided approximately $1.0 million of working capital. In addition, the
Board of Directors of the Company created a special committee to address strategic initiatives that include addressing liquidity. The loan was paid in full in
August 2018.  

During the three months ended September 30, 2018, the Company sold its operations in the United States of American “U.S.” to a third-party.  

The Company expects to continue to optimize its international operations including expansion of its service business in Brazil and diversification of its
joint venture operations in China into downstream oil & gas markets.        

3. Earnings per Common Share

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders by the weighted average number of shares of
common stock outstanding for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 .

Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders, by the sum of (1) the weighted-average
number of shares of common stock outstanding during the period, (2) the dilutive effect of the assumed exercise of convertible instruments and (3) the dilutive
effect of the exercise of stock options and other stock units to our common stock.

For the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2018, common stock equivalents from convertible instruments, stock options and other
stock units have been excluded from the calculation of weighted average diluted shares because all such instruments were anti-dilutive.                       

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted weighted average common shares.

 
 Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  
 September 30,   September 30,  
 2018   2017   2018   2017  

Weighted average basic shares  8,934,005   8,598,461   8,819,700   8,478,848 
Dilutive effect of preferred stock, warrants, stock options
   and restricted stock units  2,212,389   -   -   - 

Total weighted average diluted shares  11,146,394   8,598,461   8,819,700   8,478,848
 
4. Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-01, Financial Instruments – Overall (Subtopic 825-10): Recognition and Measurement of Financial
Assets and Financial Liabilities. ASU No. 2016-01 requires (1) an entity to measure equity instruments (except those accounted for under the equity method of
accounting, or those that result in consolidation of the investee) at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in net income; (2) entities to use the exit price
notation when measuring the fair value of financial instruments for disclosure purposes; (3) separate presentation of financial assets and financial liabilities by
measurement category and form of financial asset; and (4) elimination of the requirement to disclose the methods and significant assumptions used to estimate
fair value that is required to be disclosed for financial instruments measured at amortized cost. ASU No. 2016-01 is effective for fiscal years beginning after
December 15, 2017 with early adoption permitted. The adoption of ASU No. 2016-01, effective January 1, 2018 had no significant impact on the Company’s
consolidated financial position, results of operations or disclosures.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases, which requires lessees to  recognize the following for all leases (with the exception of
short-term leases) at the commencement date: (1) a lease liability, which is a lessee’s obligation to make lease payments arising from a lease, measured on a
discounted basis; and (2) a right-of-use asset, which is an asset that represents the lessee’s right to use, or control the use of, a specified asset for the lease
term. Under ASU No. 2016-02, lessor accounting is largely unchanged. ASU No. 2016-02 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018 with
early application permitted. Lessees and lessors must apply a modified retrospective transition approach for leases existing at, or entered into after, the
beginning of the earliest comparative period presented in the financial statements. The modified retrospective approach would not require any transition
accounting for leases expiring before the earliest comparative period presented. Lessees and lessors may not apply a full retrospective transition approach.
Management is currently reviewing the Company’s various leases to identify those affected by ASU No. 2016-02.

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-13, Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial
Instruments. ASU No. 2016-13 eliminates the probable initial recognition threshold in current U.S. GAAP
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and, instead, requires the measurement of all expected credit losses for financial assets held at the reporting date based on historical experience, current
conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts. In addition, ASU No. 2016-13 amends the accounting for credit losses on available-for-sale debt securities
and purchased financial assets with credit deterioration. ASU No. 2016-13 is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2019, with early
application permitted in annual periods beginning after December 15, 2018. The amendments of ASU No. 2016-13 should be applied through a cumulative-effect
adjustment to retained earnings as of the beginning of the first reporting period in which the guidance is effective. Management is currently evaluating the future
impact of ASU No. 2016-13 on the Company’s consolidated financial position, results of operations and disclosures.

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-15, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash
Payments. ASU No. 2016-15 addresses eight specific cash flow issues and is intended to reduce diversity in practice in how certain cash receipts and cash
payments are presented and classified in the statement of cash flows. ASU No. 2016-15 is effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2017.
Early adoption is permitted. The adoption of ASU No. 2016-15 effective January 1, 2018 did not have a significant impact on the Company’s consolidated
financial position, results of operations and disclosures.

In January 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-01, Business Combinations (Topic 805): Clarifying the Definition of a Business. ASU No. 2017-01
clarifies the definition of a business with the objective of adding guidance to assist entities with evaluating whether transactions should be accounted for as
acquisitions (or disposals) of a business or as acquisitions (or disposals) of assets. ASU No. 2017-01 is effective for annual periods beginning after December
15, 2018, with early adoption permitted under certain circumstances. The amendments of ASU No. 2017-01 should be applied prospectively as of the beginning
of the period of adoption. Management is currently evaluating the future impact of ASU No. 2017-01 on the Company’s consolidated financial position, results of
operations and disclosures.

In July 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-11, Leases (Topic 842): Targeted Improvements. ASU No. 2018-11 provides entities with an additional
(and optional) transition method to adopt the new lease standard. Under this new transition method, an entity initially applies the new leases standard at the
adoption date and recognizes a cumulative-effect adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings in the period of adoption. Consequently, an entity’s
reporting for the comparative periods presented in the financial statements in which it adopts the new leases standard will continue to be in accordance with
current GAAP (Topic 840, Leases). ASU No. 2018-11 also provide lessors with a practical expedient, by class of underlying asset, to not separate nonlease
components from the associated lease component and, instead, to account for those components as a single component if the nonlease components otherwise
would be accounted for under the new revenue guidance (Topic 606) and certain criteria are met: If the nonlease component or components associated with the
lease component are the predominant component of the combined component, an entity is required to account for the combined component in accordance with
Topic 606. Otherwise, the entity must account for the combined component as an operating lease in accordance with Topic 842. The amendments in ASU No.
2018-11 are effective at the same time the amendments in ASU No. 2016-02 discussed above.

5. Investments in Foreign Joint Venture

We have interests in one joint venture, outside of the U.S. which is accounted for using the equity method:

BOMAY Electric Industries Company, Ltd. (“BOMAY”), in which the Company holds a 40% interest, Baoji Oilfield Machinery Co., Ltd. (a subsidiary of
China National Petroleum Corporation) holds a 51% interest, and AA Energies, Inc., holds a 9% interest. BOMAY was formed in 2006 in China with a term of 12
years and was set to expire in 2018. In March 2018, an agreement was approved by the BOMAY Board of Directors extending the joint venture agreement until
April 17, 2028.

The Company disposed of its M&I Electric Far East (“MIEFE”) joint venture interest during the second quarter of 2018.

The Company made no sales to its joint venture for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017.   

Summary (unaudited) financial information of our foreign joint venture in U.S. dollars was as follows at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017
and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 (in thousands):
 

 BOMAY   MIEFE  
 2018   2017   2018   2017  

Assets:    
 

   
 

   
 

   

Total current assets $ 54,158   $ 50,000   $ -  $ 121  
Total non-current assets  3,154   3,457   -   15 

Total assets $ 57,312   $ 53,457   $ -  $ 136  

Liabilities and equity:                

Total liabilities $ 31,788   $ 25,598   $ -  $ 198  
Total joint ventures’ equity  25,524    27,859    -   (62)

Total liabilities and equity $ 57,312   $ 53,457   $ -  $ 136
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 Three Months Ended September 30,  
 BOMAY   MIEFE  
 2018   2017   2018   2017  

                
Revenue $ 9,283  $ 6,076  $ -  $ 46 

Gross Profit $ 1,918  $ 1,160  $ -  $ 10 

Earnings $ 627   $ 245   $ -  $ 11 
    

     

 Nine Months Ended September 30,  
 BOMAY   MIEFE  
 2018   2017   2018   2017  

                
Revenue $ 29,592   $ 17,225   $ -  $ 80 

Gross Profit $ 5,615  $ 3,805  $ -  $ 22 

Earnings $ 1,764  $ 709   $ -  $ 51

 

The following is a summary of activity in investments in foreign joint ventures for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 (unaudited):
 September 30, 2018  

 BOMAY*   MIEFE   TOTAL  

 (in thousands)  

Investments in foreign joint ventures:            
Balance at December 31, 2017 $ 10,736   $ 211   $ 10,947  
Equity in earnings in 2018  706    -   706  
Dividend paid in 2018  (1,127)   -   (1,127)
Foreign currency translation adjustment  (566)   (211)   (777)
Investments, end of period $ 9,749  $ -  $ 9,749 

            
Components of investments in foreign joint ventures:            
Investment in joint ventures $ 2,033  $ -  $ 2,033 
Undistributed earnings  7,545   -   7,545 
Foreign currency translation  171    -   171  
Investments, end of period $ 9,749  $ -  $ 9,749

* Accumulated statutory reserves in equity method investments of $2.81 million at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively, are
included in AETI’s consolidated retained earnings. In accordance with the People’s Republic of China, (“PRC”), regulations on enterprises with foreign
ownership, a wholly-owned foreign invested  enterprise established in the PRC is required to provide for certain statutory reserves, namely (i) General
Reserve Fund, (ii) Enterprise Expansion Fund and (iii) Staff Welfare and Bonus Fund, which are appropriated from net profit as reported in the
enterprise’s PRC statutory accounts. A non-wholly-owned foreign invested enterprise is permitted to provide for the above allocation at the discretion
of its board of directors. The aforementioned reserves can only be used for specific purposes and are not distributable as cash dividends. 

Under the equity method of accounting, the Company’s share of the joint ventures’ operations’ earnings or loss is recognized in the condensed
consolidated statements of operations as equity income from foreign joint ventures’ operations. Joint venture income increases the carrying value of the joint
venture investment and joint venture losses, as well as dividends received from the joint venture, reduce the carrying value of the investment.

The Company reviews its equity method investment for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of
the investment may not be recoverable or the inability of the investee to sustain an earnings capacity that would justify the carrying amount of the investment.
Based on this analysis, there was no indication of impairment at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017.

6. Notes Payable

Senior Secured Term Note

On March 23, 2017, the Company and its subsidiaries, M&I Electric Industries, Inc. and South Coast Electric Systems, LLC (collectively, the “Sellers”)
issued and sold to HD Special-Situations III, L.P. (the “Purchaser”) a $7.00 million principal amount Senior Secured Term Note (the “Note”)  bearing interest at
11.5% per annum with principal of $0.50 million due and paid on June 30,
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2017, and the remaining balance due 48 months after issuance for cash at par pursuant to a Note Purchase Agreement  (the “Purchase Agreement”). Proceeds
from the sale of the Note were used to fully repay and terminate the Company’s prior revolving credit facilities with approximately $1.00 million being available for
the Company’s working capital and general business purposes.

On November 13, 2017, the Company entered into an agreement modifying the terms of its Senior Secured Term Note. The modification included
revisions to the original revenue and EBITDA covenants along with the requirement of minimum principal reductions of $30,000 per month beginning in April
2018.  In consideration for the modified terms, the Company issued 500,000 warrants to purchase the Company’s common stock at an exercise price of $2.26
which expire in November 2023.

The fair value of the warrants of approximately $0.37 million was recognized as additional paid-in capital with a corresponding discount to long-term
notes payable. The discount is accreted to interest expense through the Note’s maturity.    

During the quarter ended September 30, 2018, the Company paid off the debt in full. Total interest expense recognized for the three months ended
September 30, 2018 and 2017 was $0.08 million and $0.22 million, respectively. Total interest expense recognized for the nine months ended September 30,
2018 and 2017 was $0.64 million and $0.54 million, respectively. Interest expense related to the Note has been allocated to discontinued operations because
the debt is required to be repaid as a result of the disposal transaction discussed in Note 11.

On March 29, 2018, the Company’s subsidiary, M&I Brazil, extended the terms of its Loan Agreement with the former chairman of AETI to June 7,
2019. The Loan Agreement provides M&I Brazil with a $0.30 million loan facility of which $0.20 million is drawn and is outstanding as of September 30, 2018
and with any balance outstanding due June 7, 2019. Under the loan agreement, the interest rate on the loan facility is 10.0%, per annum, payable each quarter.
The loan facility is secured by the assets held by M&I Brazil.

7. Inventories
 
Inventories consisted of the raw materials of $0.04 million as of September 30, 2018 and $0.00 million as of December 31, 2017.  

8. Income Taxes

The tax provision for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 reflects the provision from taxes on our earnings from our Brazilian
subsidiary and dividends received from BOMAY. The Company has established a valuation allowance on its deferred tax assets due to uncertainty regarding
future realization.

9. Fair Value of Financial Instruments and Fair Value Measurements

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, trade accounts receivable and accounts payable approximate fair value
as of September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 because of the relatively short maturity of these instruments.

10. Redeemable Convertible Preferred Stock and Common Stock

Redeemable Convertible Preferred Stock

In conjunction with the issuance of 1,000,000 shares of Redeemable Convertible Preferred Stock, Series A in May 2012, warrants to purchase
325,000 shares of our common stock (the “Warrants”) were issued.

The initial value allocated to the Warrants was recognized as a discount on the Series A Convertible Preferred Stock, with a corresponding charge to
additional paid-in capital. The discount related to the Warrants is accreted to retained earnings through the scheduled redemption date of the redeemable Series
A Convertible Preferred Stock.  Discount accretion totaled $0.01 million for both the three months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017. Discount accretion
totaled $0.03 million for both the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017.

The Series A Convertible Preferred Stock accrues cumulative dividends at a rate of 6% per annum payable quarterly in cash or in shares of Common
Stock, at the option of the Company, based on the then current liquidation market price value of the Series A Convertible Preferred Stock, which is currently
$5.00 per share. Quarterly dividends not paid in cash or Common Stock accumulate without interest and must be fully paid before any dividend or other
distribution can be paid on or declared and set apart for the holders of Common Stock or the conversion of the Series A Convertible Preferred Stock to Common
Stock. At September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the company had accrued but unpaid dividends totaling $0.08 million which is included in accounts
payable and other accrued expenses in the condensed consolidated balance sheets. During the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, the
Company issued 182,025 and 149,422 shares of common stock as payment of dividends, respectively.

On or after April 30, 2017, the holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of the Series A Convertible Preferred Stock may require the Company
to redeem the Series A Convertible Preferred Stock at a redemption price equal to the lessor of (i) the liquidation preference per share (initially $5.00 per share,
subject to adjustments for certain future equity transactions defined in the Securities Purchase Agreement) and (ii) the fair market value of the Series A
Convertible Preferred Stock per share, as determined in good faith by the Company’s Board of Directors. As of September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017,
the redemption price per share
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was $5.00 in both years. If the holder of the Series A Convertible Preferred Stock exercise their right of redemption, the redemption price, plus any accrued and
unpaid dividends, shall be payable in 36 equal monthly installments plus interest at an annual rate of 6%.

In connection with the issuance of the Company’s senior secured term note, described in Note 6, the Company has agreed with the Purchaser of the
Note and the holder of the Preferred Stock (the “Holder”) not to declare, authorize or pay any cash dividends on the Preferred Stock until the earlier of (i) March
22, 2018, or (ii) the date the obligations under the Note Purchase Agreement have been paid in full (the “Standstill Period”), without the prior written consent of
the Purchaser. Following the expiration of the Standstill Period, for so long as the obligations under the Note remain outstanding, the Company may, at its sole
discretion, declare, authorize or pay dividends in cash on the Preferred Stock so long as no event of default exists under the Term Note or would result
therefrom. The Holder also agreed that it shall not exercise its rights to require the Company to redeem any of the Preferred Stock during the Standstill Period.
Following the expiration of the Standstill Period, so long as the obligations under the Note remain outstanding, the Holder may compel the Company to redeem
shares of Preferred Stock provided no event of default exists under the Note or would result from such redemption. In consideration for the Holder’s consent to
the foregoing restrictions on the payment of cash dividends and redemption of the Preferred Stock, the Company entered into an agreement with the Holder (the
“Repricing Agreement”) on August 1, 2017. Pursuant to the Repricing Agreement, each share of Series A Preferred Stock will be initially convertible, at the
option of the holder, into one (1) share of common stock at a conversion price of $2.26 per share of common stock, so that the Series A Preferred Stock sold to
the Holder are currently convertible into an aggregate of 2,212,389 shares of common stock. In addition, pursuant to the Repricing Agreement, the Series A
Warrants sold to the Holder will be exercisable for 125,000 shares of common stock at an initial exercise price of $2.72 per share and the Series B Warrants sold
to the Holder will be exercisable for 200,000 shares of common stock at an initial exercise price of $3.17 per share. As a result of the payoff of the secured term
loan, there are no longer any restrictions on the Company’s payment of dividends on the Series A Convertible Preferred Stock or the ability of the holders to
exercise their right of redemption.    

This agreement was approved by a committee of the Board of Directors comprised solely of independent directors.   

Common Stock

For the nine months ended September 30, 2018, the Company issued a total of 312,880 shares of common stock. The Company issued 182,025
shares of common stock as payment of accrued preferred dividends, as noted above, with the remaining 130,855 shares issued in connection with the
Company’s Employee Stock Purchase Plan and upon vesting of restricted stock units.

          

11. Discontinued Operations

On August 6, 2018, the Company announced it had agreed to sell its U.S. business operated by its wholly owned subsidiary, M&I Electric Industries,
Inc. to an affiliate of Myers Power Products, Inc. pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement (the “Transaction”).  The Transaction closed on August 12, 2018 for
a total cash purchase price of $12.4M plus the value of assumed indebtedness of approximately $12.8M.  In addition, the Company was required to provide
$740,000 into escrow in order to secure certain of the Company’s indemnification obligations within a six month period following closing.  A portion of the funds
provided by the Transaction were required to be used to pay off the Senior Secured Term Note and related interest totaling approximately $6.5 million.  

The contractual terms of the aforementioned sale include a provision to true-up the net working capital, estimated as of the date of closing, to the
actual working capital as calculated by the Buyer and agreed to by the Seller. Any difference in actual (conclusive) net working capital in relation to the estimated
working capital at closing could result in an adjustment to the purchase price.   Subsequent to September 30, 2018, the Company received notification from the
Buyer of their actual working capital calculation.  In the notification, the Buyer has communicated a decrease of approximately $4.3 million dollars in net working
capital, in comparison to the estimated working capital used at the contract closing.  The Company has until November 28, 2018 to review the documentation
from the Buyer and respond.  In the event the Buyer and Seller cannot agree to a conclusive net working capital adjustment, then all items remaining in dispute
shall be submitted by either one of the parties within thirty (30) calendar days after the expiration of the resolution period to a national or regional independent
accounting firm mutually acceptable to Buyer and Seller (the "Neutral Arbitrator"). The Neutral Arbitrator shall act as an arbitrator to determine the conclusive net
working capital.  The conclusive net working capital, once finally determined, may result in a purchase price adjustment due to the Buyer or to the Company as
Seller.

As of the date of the filing of the 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2018, the Company disagrees with the buyers working capital calculation
and has not received documentation sufficient to support the buyers position. As such, no adjustments have been considered in determining the gain on the
sale of assets reported as of September 30, 2018.  The resulting purchase price adjustment based on the conclusive net working capital adjustment, if any,
would be reflected in the fourth quarter of 2018.

As of June 30, 2018, the assets and liabilities sold in the Transaction were reflected as held for sale in the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets,
and the related operating results and cash flows of the assets sold and liabilities assumed were reflected as discontinued operations in the Company’s
Consolidated Statements of Operations, Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss), and Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for all periods
presented.
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The following tables summarize the M&I Electric Industries Inc. United States assets and liabilities held for sale and operating resu lts.

M&I Electric Industries Inc. in the United States
Assets and Liabilities held for sale

(in thousands)
 

 June 30,   December 31,  

 2018   2017  

Assets (unaudited)      
Current assets:        

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,858  $ 2,046 
Restricted short-term investments  50   50 
Accounts receivable-trade, net  5,405   5,266 
Inventories, net  1,206   1,325 
Cost and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts  1,973   5,841 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  379    384  

Total current portion of assets held for sale  11,871    14,912  
Property, plant and equipment, net  6,000   6,323 
Intangibles  506    458  
Retainage receivables  -   785  

Total non-current assets held for sale  6,506   7,566 
Total assets held for sale $ 18,377   $ 22,478  

Liabilities        
Current liabilities:        

Accounts payable and other accrued expenses $ 9,378  $ 11,278  
Short-term note payable  116    150  
Accrued payroll and benefits  415    338  
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts  3,801   1,792 

Total current liabilities held for sale  13,710    13,558  
Total liabilities held for sale $ 13,710   $ 13,558

 

M&I Electric Industries Inc. in the United States
Statements of Operations (Discontinued)

Unaudited
(in thousands)

 
 Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  

 2018   2017   2018   2017  

Net sales $ 3,736  $ 11,811   $ 17,899   $ 30,255  
Cost of sales  4,326   11,028    20,358    29,716  
Gross margin  (590)   783    (2,459)   539  
Operating expenses:                
Research and development  15   55   100    238  
Selling and marketing  329    519    1,561   1,561 
General and administrative  683    -   681    - 
Total operating expenses  1,027   574    2,342   1,799 
Income (loss) from discontinued operations  (1,617)   209    (4,801)   (1,260)
Other income (expense):                
Interest expense and other, net  6,030   (321)   5,649   (826)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations before income taxes  4,413   (112)   848    (2,086)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes on discontinued operations  -   -   -   - 
Income (loss) from discontinued operations $ 4,413  $ (112)  $ 848   $ (2,086)

Cash provided by operating activities of discontinued operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 was $0.8 million. Cash provided by
operating activities of discontinued operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 was $0.8
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million. Cash provided in investing activities of discontinued operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 was $11.6 million. Cash used in
investing activities of discontinued operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 was $0.1 million. The general and administrative costs represent
severance payments that coincided with the discontinued operations.
 
ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion should be read in conjunction with the condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included elsewhere in
the Form 10-Q and the consolidated financial statements included in the 2017 Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on March 29, 2018. Historical results and
percentage relationships set forth in the condensed consolidated statements of operations and cash flows, including trends that might appear, are not
necessarily indicative of future operations or cash flows.  

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Except for historical and factual information, this document contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities
Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements include statements that address activities, events or developments that we expect, believe or
anticipate will or may occur in the future, such as predictions of business outlook and future financial performance. All forward-looking statements are based on
assumptions made by us based on our experience and perception of historical trends, current conditions, expected future developments and other factors we
believe are appropriate under the circumstances.

These statements, including statements regarding our capital needs, business strategy, expectations and intentions, are subject to numerous risks and
uncertainties, many of which are beyond our control, including our ability to maintain key products’ sales or effectively react to other risks including those
discussed in Part I, Item 1A, Risk Factors, of our 2017 Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on March 29, 2018. We urge you to consider that statements that use
the terms “believe,” “do not believe,” “anticipate,” “expect,” “plan,” “estimate,” “intend” and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements.
No forward-looking statement can be guaranteed, and actual results may differ materially from those projected. We undertake no obligation to publicly update
any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

BUSINESS

The Company was incorporated on October 21, 1996 as a Florida corporation. On May 15, 2007, we completed a business combination (the “M&I
Merger”) with M&I Electric Industries, Inc. (“M&I”), a Texas corporation, and changed our name to American Electric Technologies, Inc. (“AETI”). M&I Electric
was originally founded in 1946. Our principal executive offices are located at 6575 West Loop South, Suite 500, Bellaire, Texas 77401 and our telephone
number is 832-241-6330.

Our corporate structure currently consists of American Electric Technologies, Inc., which owns 100% of M&I Electric Industries, Inc. including its
wholly-owned subsidiaries, South Coast Electric Systems, LLC (“SCES”) and M&I Electric Brazil Sistemas e Servicios em Energia LTDA (“M&I Brazil”).

On August 14, 2018 the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiary, M&I Electric Industries, Inc. (the “Seller”) completed its previously announced sale of its
U.S. based assets to M&I Electric, LLC, an unrelated party. The purchase price for the assets was $17.3 million resulting in cash proceeds at closing of
approximately $12.4 million after working capital and other closing adjustments. The Buyer also assumed approximately $12.8 million of liabilities related to the
assets sold.  In connection with the closing of the asset sale, the Company paid off its long term debt of $6.5 million and paid certain other expenses, including
professional fees and other closing costs in connection with the sale, resulting in additional working capital of approximately $2.5 million upon completion of the
transaction.

The contractual terms of the aforementioned sale include a provision to true-up the net working capital, estimated as of the date of closing, to the
actual working capital as calculated by the Buyer and agreed to by the Seller. Any difference in actual (conclusive) net working capital in relation to the estimated
working capital at closing could result in an adjustment to the purchase price.   Subsequent to September 30, 2018, the Company received notification from the
Buyer of their actual working capital calculation.  In the notification, the Buyer has communicated a decrease of approximately $4.3 million dollars in net working
capital, in comparison to the estimated working capital used at the contract closing.  The Company has until November 28, 2018 to review the documentation
from the Buyer and respond.  In the event the Buyer and Seller cannot agree to a conclusive net working capital adjustment, then all items remaining in dispute
shall be submitted by either one of the parties within thirty (30) calendar days after the expiration of the resolution period to a national or regional independent
accounting firm mutually acceptable to Buyer and Seller (the "Neutral Arbitrator"). The Neutral Arbitrator shall act as an arbitrator to determine the conclusive net
working capital.  The conclusive net working capital, once finally determined, may result in a purchase price adjustment due to the Buyer or to the Company as
Seller.

As of the date of the filing of the 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2018, the Company disagrees with the buyers working capital calculation
and has not received documentation sufficient to support the buyers position. As such, no adjustments have been considered in determining the gain on the
sale of assets reported as of September 30, 2018.  The resulting purchase price adjustment based on the conclusive net working capital adjustment, if any,
would be reflected in the fourth quarter of 2018.        
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The current and historical operating results associated with these assets and liabilities have been reclassified to give effect to these changes and are
reported as discontinued operations in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for all periods presented.  

Overview

With the  sale of the U.S. operations of its wholly owned subsidiary, M&I Electric Industries Inc., now complete, the Company conducts only its foreign
operations.    

Foreign Operations

Brazil

M&I Electric Brazil has offices in Rio de Janeiro, Macaé and Belo Horizonte to serve this market and focuses primarily on services and products for
the oil and gas, marine vessel, power generation and broad industrial market segments in Brazil.

China

BOMAY Electric Industries Company, Ltd. (“BOMAY”), in which the Company holds a 40% interest, Baoji Oilfield Machinery Co., Ltd. (a subsidiary of
China National Petroleum Corporation) holds a 51% interest, and AA Energies, Inc., holds a 9% interest. We account for our interest in BOMAY under the equity
method.

Locations

Our Company headquarters are located in Bellaire, Texas.

M&I Electric Brazil has three locations (Macaé, Rio de Janiero and Belo Horizonte) in Brazil which provides services to the Brazil oil and gas, marine
vessel, power generation and broad industrial markets.

Our BOMAY foreign joint venture has facilities in Xian, China.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

We have adopted various critical accounting policies that govern the application of accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America (“U.S. GAAP”) in the preparation of our condensed consolidated financial statements. The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S.
GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Although
these estimates are based on management’s knowledge of current events and actions it may undertake in the future, they may ultimately differ from actual
results.

Certain accounting policies involve significant estimates and assumptions by us that have a material impact on our condensed consolidated financial
condition or operating performance. Management believes the following critical accounting policies reflect its most significant estimates and assumptions used in
the preparation of our condensed consolidated financial statements. We do not have off-balance sheet arrangements, financings, or other relationships with
unconsolidated entities or other persons, also known as “special purpose entities”, nor do we have any “variable interest entities”.

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts – The Company maintains an allowance for doubtful accounts for estimated losses resulting from the inability of
customers to make required payments. The estimate is based on management’s assessment of the collectability of specific customer accounts and includes
consideration for credit worthiness and the financial condition of those specific customers. The Company also reviews historical experience with the customer,
the general economic environment and the aging of receivables. The Company records an allowance to reduce receivables to the amount that is reasonably
believed to be collectible. Based on this assessment at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 , management believes the allowance for doubtful accounts
is adequate.

Revenue Recognition  – See Note 2 for new accounting policy on revenue recognition.

Foreign Currency Gains and Losses  – Foreign currency translations are included as a separate component of comprehensive income. The
Company has determined the local currency of its foreign joint venture and foreign subsidiary, M&I Brazil, to be the functional currency. In accordance with ASC
830, the assets and liabilities of the foreign equity investees and M&I Brazil, denominated in foreign currency, are translated into United States dollars at
exchange rates in effect at the consolidated balance sheet date and net sales and expenses are translated at the average exchange rate for the period. Related
translation adjustments are reported as comprehensive income, net of deferred income taxes, which is a separate component of stockholders’ equity, whereas
gains and losses resulting from foreign currency transactions are included in results of operations.

Federal Income Taxes – The liability method is used in accounting for federal income taxes. Under this method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are
determined based on differences between the financial reporting and tax basis of assets and liabilities and are measured using the enacted tax rates and laws
that will be in effect when the differences are expected to reverse. Our ability to realize the deferred tax assets are evaluated annually and a valuation allowance
is provided if it is more likely than not that the deferred tax assets will not give rise to future benefits in the Company’s tax returns.
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Contingencies – The Company records an estimated loss from a loss contingency when information indicates that it is probable that an asset has
been impaired or a liability has been incurred and the amount of loss can be reasonably estimated. Contingencies are often resolved over long time periods, are
based on unique facts and circumstances, and are inherently uncertain. The Company regularly evaluates the current information that is available to determine
whether such accruals should be adjusted or other disclosures related to contingencies are required. The ultimate resolution of these matters, individually or in
the aggregate, is not likely to have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial position or results of operations.

Equity Income from Foreign Joint Ventures’ Operations  – The Company accounts for its investments in foreign joint venture using the equity
method. Under the equity method, the Company records its pro-rata share of foreign joint venture income or losses and adjusts the basis of its investment
accordingly. Dividends received from the joint venture, if any, are recorded as reductions to the investment balance.

Carrying Value of Joint Venture Investment  – The Company reviews its equity method investment for impairment whenever events or changes in
circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the investment may not be recoverable or the inability of the investee to sustain an earnings capacity that
would justify the carrying amount of the investment. Based on the most recent review at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 , management believes
the carrying value of the investment in its foreign joint venture is recoverable.

Business Outlook

Through the third quarter of 2018, the Company saw increasing signs of a rebound in its traditional international drilling customers.

In Brazil, the Company is forecasting global energy market growth due to stabilization of oil prices and the return of major oil and gas companies to
the Brazilian market. The rebound in investments in some of the key Brazilian industrial markets could result in growth opportunities for the Company as well.

In China, the Company’s joint venture BOMAY, is anticipating market growth for the remainder of 2018 as the Chinese government is trying to move
away from coal-fired power generation to natural gas which would increase Chinese shale drilling opportunities for the remainder of 2018 and beyond.

The Company is currently evaluating various investment opportunities in the U.S.

OVERALL RESULTS OF CONTINUING OPERATIONS

The following table represents revenue and income (loss) from continuing operations and net equity income from foreign joint ventures’ operations, for
the periods indicated (in thousands):
 
 Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  

 2018   2017   2018   2017  

Net sales $ 1,934  $ 1,456  $ 5,885  $ 4,002 
Cost of sales  1,377   1,162   4,490   3,204 
Gross margin  557    294    1,395   798  
                
Operating expenses:                
Selling and marketing  98   127    289    391  
General and administrative  1,390   1,125   3,599   3,117 
Total operating expenses  1,488   1,252   3,888   3,508 
                
Loss from continuing operations  (931)   (958)   (2,493)   (2,710)
                
Net equity income from foreign joint ventures’ operations:                
Equity income from foreign joint ventures’ operations  251    98   706    284  
Foreign joint ventures’ operations related expenses  (32)   (68)   (142)   (195)
Net equity income from foreign joint ventures’ operations  219    30   564    89 
                
Income (loss) from continuing operations and net equity income from foreign joint
ventures’ operations $ (712)  $ (928)  $ (1,929)  $ (2,621)

 

Non-U.S GAAP Financial Measures

A non-U.S. GAAP financial measure is generally defined as one that purports to measure historical or future financial performance, financial position or
cash flows, but excludes or includes amounts that would not be so adjusted in the most comparable
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U.S. GAAP measure. Please see the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for 2017 filed on March 29, 2018 for a more in-depth discussion of this in dicator,
earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (“EBITDA”). Management believes it is useful in evaluating operating performance.

Non-U.S. GAAP financial measures have limitations as analytical tools and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for our financial
results prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

 The table below shows the reconciliation of net loss attributable to common stockholders to “EBITDA” for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2018 and 2017 (dollars in thousands):

Continuing Operations                

 Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  

 2018   2017   2018   2017  

Loss on continuing operations $ (824)  $ (928)  $ (2,162)  $ (2,508)
Add: Depreciation and amortization  9    25   33   80 

Interest expense  7    19   18   25 
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes  128    11   317    (84)
EBITDA $ (680)  $ (873)  $ (1,794)  $ (2,487)

Backlog

The order backlog at September 30, 2018  and December 31, 2017 was $1.0 million and $2.2 million, respectively. This backlog is for work primarily in
Brazil and is expected to be recognized in revenue during the remainder of 2018 and 2019.

Continuing Operations Business Sector Disclosures

Our financial results are reported in our three major market sectors. These sectors are Oil & Gas; Power Generation & Distribution and Marine & Other
Industrial. The products we manufacture and the services we provide are consistent in application within all the sectors. This information is supplemental and
provided to allow investors to follow our future trends in marketing to various customer groups.

Our continuing operations constitute the electric distribution, conversion, automation and control systems manufactured and sold by our wholly own
Brazilian subsidiary. Our interest in our Chinese joint venture is accounted for by the equity method.

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017  

 (in thousands)  

2018 Oil & Gas  
 Power Generation

& Distribution   Marine & Other
Industrial   

Total  

Revenue $ 1,377  $ 132   $ 425   $ 1,934 
Gross Profit  413    40   104    557  
Gross Profit as % of Revenue  30%   30%   24%   29%
                
2017                
Revenue $ 853   $ 103   $ 500   $ 1,456 
Gross Profit  196    26   72   294  
Gross Profit as % of Revenue  23%   25%   14%   20%
                
 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017  

 (in thousands)  

2018 Oil & Gas  
 Power Generation

& Distribution   Marine & Other
Industrial   

Total  

Revenue $ 4,191  $ 402   $ 1,292  $ 5,885 
Gross Profit  1,132   104    159    1,395 
Gross Profit as % of Revenue  27%   26%   12%   24%
                
                
2017                
Revenue $ 3,062  $ 333   $ 607   $ 4,002 
Gross Profit  637    74   87   798  
Gross Profit as % of Revenue  21%   22%   14%   20%
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Three Months Ended September 30, 2018 as Compared with the Three Months Ended September 30, 2017

Revenue and Gross Margin

Revenues increased 33%, or $0.48 million, to $1.93 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018, compared to the three months ended
September 30, 2017. This growth was driven by the Company’s continued sales progress in penetrating the industrial market and increased orders from a
repeat customers.

Gross margin increased 89%, or $0.26 million, to $0.56 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018, compared to the three months
ended September 30, 2017. Gross margin as a percentage of revenues increased to 29% in the three months ended September 30, 2018, compared to 20% in
the three months ended September 30, 2017. The increase was primarily attributable to an increase in demand for services across all three sectors.

Selling and Marketing Expenses

Selling and marketing costs were unchanged at $0.01 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018, compared to the three months ended
September 30, 2017.   

General and Administrative Expenses

General and administrative expenses increased by 24%, or $0.27 million, to $1.39 million during the three months ended September 30, 2018, when
compared to the three months ended September 30, 2017. The increase included $0.14 million in a retention bonus and $0.20 million of payroll and benefit
vesting.   

Foreign Joint Venture Equity Income

Net equity income from foreign joint venture operations increased by $0.19 million, to $0.22 million during the three months ended September 30,
2018, when compared to the three months ended September 30, 2017. The increase is primarily due to an increase in performance by our BOMAY joint venture
in China.

Other Income (Expense)

Interest expense and other income (expense) remained at $0.01 million during the three months ended September 30, 2018 when compared to the
three months ended September 30, 2017.  

Income Tax Provision

The provision from income taxes for the three months ended September 30, 2018 was $0.13 million which reflects the provision of taxes on our
earnings from our Brazilian subsidiary and the tax on the BOMAY dividend.     

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018 as Compared with the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

Revenue and Gross Margin

Revenues increased 47%, or $1.88 million, to $5.88 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, compared to the nine months ended
September 30, 2017. This growth was driven by the Company’s continued sales progress in penetrating the power generation market and increased orders for
field services.

Gross margin increased 75%, or $0.60 million, to $1.40 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, compared to the nine months ended
September 30, 2017. Gross margin as a percentage of revenues increased to 24% in the nine months ended September 30, 2018, compared to 20% in the nine
months ended September 30, 2017. This increase was primarily attributable to the increase in revenue.

Selling and Marketing Expenses

Selling and marketing costs decreased by 26%, or $0.10 million, to $0.29 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, compared to the
nine months ended September 30, 2017. This decrease was primarily attributable to a layoff of sales employee not replaced. Selling and marketing expenses,
as a percentage of revenues, decreased to 5% during the nine months ended September 30, 2018 compared to 10% during the nine months ended
September 30, 2017.

General and Administrative Expenses

General and administrative expenses increased by 15%, or $0.48 million, to $3.60 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2018, when
compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2017. The increase included $0.14 million in a retention bonus and $0.20 million of payroll and benefit
vesting.   

Foreign Joint Venture Equity Income

Net equity income from foreign joint venture operations increased by $0.48 million, to $0.56 million during the nine months ended September 30,
2018, when compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2017. The increase is primarily due to an increase in performance by our BOMAY joint venture
in China.
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Other Income (Expense)

Interest expense and other income (expense) increased $0.06 million to $0.09 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2018, when
compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2017. Interest expense and other income (expense), as a percentage of revenues, remained at 1% during
the nine months ended September 30, 2018 compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2017.   

Income Tax Provision

The provision for income taxes for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 was $0.32 million which reflects the provision of taxes on our earnings
from our Brazilian subsidiary and the tax on the BOMAY dividend.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

 September 30, 2018
(unaudited)

  December 31, 2017  

 (in thousands except percentages and ratios)  

Working capital $ 2,547  $ 1,031 
Current ratio 1.5 to 1   1.1 to 1  
Debt as a percent of total capitalization  0 %   35%

Notes Payable

On March 23, 2017, the Company entered into a $7.00 million Senior Secured Term Note with a third-party lender. The Note is payable in monthly
interest only payments in arrears at a fixed rate of 11.5%. Principal of $0.50 million was paid on June 30, 2017 with the balance due March 23, 2021. On
November 13, 2017, the Note was modified to revise certain financial covenants and requires monthly principal payments of $0.03 million which commenced in
April 2018. As part of the asset sale in August 2018, the Senior Secured Term Note was paid off.

 The Company continues to monitor its liquidity position closely and depending on the business needs may raise cash in the form of debt, equity or a
combination of both. However, there can be no assurance that additional capital can be obtained or that it can be obtained at terms that are favorable to us and
our existing stockholders.

Uses and Sources of Liquidity

The Company’s primary need for liquidity is to fund working capital requirements of the Company’s business, capital expenditures and for general
corporate purposes. The Company has incurred losses and experienced negative operating cash flows for the past several years, and accordingly, the Company
has taken a number of actions to continue to support its operations and meet its obligations.

During the quarter, the Company sold its U.S. assets held by its wholly owned subsidiary, M&I Electric Industries, Inc.  The proceeds from the sale
were used to pay off its Senior Secured Debt and generated approximately $2.5 million in working capital. As of September 30, 2018, the Company’s cash
balance of $5.65 million included $2.96 million of deposits belonging to the Buyer. These deposits are also reflected as a liability in accounts payable and other
accrued expenses as of September 30, 2018.

The Company expects to continue to optimize its international operations including expansion of its service business in Brazil and diversification of its
joint venture operations in China.

Operating Activities

During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, the Company used $1.85 million in operations as compared to using $2.04 million for the same
period in 2017. The uses are in relations to losses incurred for the periods.

Investing Activities  

During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, the Company’s investing activities provided cash of $12.67 million compared to providing cash of
$0.98 million for the comparable period in 2017. This was primarily the result of the asset sale in addition to dividends received from BOMAY.

Financing Activities

During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, the Company’s financing activities used cash of $7.41 million compared to providing $0.53 million
in the comparable period in 2017. This was primarily the result of the payment in full of senior secured debt.
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ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

Market Risk

The markets in which we participate are capital intensive and cyclical in nature. The volatility in customer demand in several of these markets is
greatly driven by the change in the price of oil and gas. These factors influence the release of new capital projects by our customers, which are traditionally
awarded in competitive bid situations. Coordination of project start dates is matched to the customer requirements and projects may take a number of months to
complete. Schedules also may change during the course of any particular project. For more information please see Item 2 of the Management Discussion and
Analysis – Business Outlook.

Liquidity Risk

Our inability to borrow additional funds could negatively impact future working capital, capital expenditures, and acquisitions in addition to fulfilling our
obligations and operating the business. While we would seek alternative funding sources through both debt and equity raises, there is no assurance that
additional capital can be obtained or that it can be obtained at terms that are favorable to us and our existing stockholders.

As of September 30, 2018, we had cash and cash equivalents of $5.65 million and total outstanding debt of $0.20 million. As of August 12, 2018, the
Company closed its Transaction and paid off the Senior Secured term note and has no borrowing agreements.

Interest Rate Risk

Our interest rate sensitive items do not subject us to material risk exposures.

Foreign Currency Transaction Risk

The Company operates a subsidiary in Brazil and maintains an equity method investment in its Chinese joint venture, BOMAY. The functional
currencies of the Brazil subsidiary and the joint ventures are the Brazilian Real and the Chinese Yuan, respectively. Investments are translated into United
States Dollars at the exchange rate in effect at the end of each quarterly reporting period. The resulting translation adjustment is recorded as accumulated other
comprehensive income, net of tax, in our condensed consolidated balance sheets. In the current nine months, this item decreased from $0.40 million at
December 31, 2017 to ($0.53) million at September 30, 2018 due principally to the strengthening of the United States Dollar versus the Chinese Yuan and the
disposal of the MIEFE joint venture.

Commodity Price Risk

We are subject to commodity price risk from fluctuating market prices of certain raw materials. While such materials are typically available from
numerous suppliers, commodity raw materials are subject to price fluctuations. We endeavor to recoup these price increases from our customers on an individual
contract basis to avoid operating margin erosion. Although historically we have not entered into any contracts to hedge commodity risk, we may do so in the
future. Commodity price changes can have a material impact on our prospective earnings and cash flows. Copper, steel and aluminum represent a significant
element of our material cost. Significant increases in the prices of these materials could reduce our estimated operating margins if we are unable to recover such
increases from our customers.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

An evaluation was carried out under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our Principal Executive Officer and our
Principal Accounting Officer, of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as of September 30, 2018. Based on this evaluation, our Principal
Executive Officer and Principal Accounting Officer concluded that the disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of September 30, 2018.

There were no changes in our internal controls over financial reporting that occurred during the quarter ended September 30, 2018 that has materially
affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

The Company becomes involved in various legal proceedings and claims in the normal course of business. In management’s opinion, the ultimate
resolution of these matters will not have a material effect on our financial position or results of operations.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

Important factors that could have a material impact on our financial position and results of operations include:

 • Risk factors as set forth in item 1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017.

 • Any material adjustments to the Purchase Price of the Asset Purchase Agreement that may arise from changes to the Net Working Capital
which were estimated at closing (August 12, 2018) in comparison to actual.   

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

A the Company’s discretion, it may issue shares of its common stock to the holder of its Series A Convertible Preferred Stock in lieu of cash
dividends. Issuance of common stock in lieu of cash dividends are not registered under the Securities Act of 1933 and contain a restriction on transfer legend. In
this regard, the Company issues the shares under the exemption from registration under Sect. 4(2) of the Securities Act and other exemptions from registration
may also be applicable.

ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES

None.

ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES

Not applicable.

ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION

None.

ITEM 6. EXHIBITS

(a) Index to Exhibits

Exhibit No.   Exhibit Description

 31.1   Rule 13a-14(a) / 15d-14(a) Certification of Principal Executive Officer.

 31.2    Rule 13a-14(a) / 15d-14(a) Certification of Principal Accounting Officer.

  32.1    Section 1350 Certifications of Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer.

 101.INS    XBRL Instance Document.

 101.SCH    XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document.

 101.CAL    XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document.

 101.DEF  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document.

 101.LAB   XBRL Taxonomy Extension Labels Linkbase Document.

 101.PRE    XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document.

*Indicate a management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Date: November 14, 2018
 
AMERICAN ELECTRIC TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
 
By: /s/ Peter Menikoff
Peter Menikoff
President and Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)
 
By: /s/ William B. Brod
William B. Brod
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATIONS

I, Peter Menikoff, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of American Electric Technologies, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for
the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to
provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness
of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to
adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize, and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.

November 14, 2018
 

By:  /s/ Peter Menikoff

  Peter Menikoff
Principal Executive Officer
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Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATIONS

I, William B. Brod, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of American Electric Technologies, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for
the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to
provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness
of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to
adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize, and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.

November 14, 2018
 

By:  /s/ William B. Brod

  William B. Brod
Principal Financial Officer
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Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Peter Menikoff, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that the Quarterly Report
of American Electric Technologies, Inc. on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2018 fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or
15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and that the information contained in such Form 10-Q fairly presents in all material respects the financial condition
and results of operations of American Electric Technologies, Inc.

November 14, 2018
 

By:  /s/ Peter Menikoff

  Peter Menikoff
Principal Executive Officer

I, William B. Brod, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that the Quarterly Report
of American Electric Technologies, Inc. on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2018 fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or
15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and that the information contained in such Form 10-Q fairly presents in all material respects the financial condition
and results of operations of American Electric Technologies, Inc.

November 14, 2018
 

By:  /s/ William B. Brod
  William B. Brod

Principal Financial Officer
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